
NANDIGAMA BAR VOTERS LIST FOR THE ELECTIONS CONDUCTED 2026-27

1 AP/257/1974 MARKANDESWARA RAO T.V. 9000970119
2 AP/230/1976 PRASADA RAO T.V.M.N.D.R.L.V. 9347598959
3 AP/167/1980 SHAIK PEERLA JAFFER 9440014964
4 AP/596/1981 RAMANA MURTHY A.V. 9491100618
5 AP/357/1984 SUBBA RAO K.V. 9440014934
6 AP/225/1986 SIVARAMA KRISHNA CHATURVEDULA 9866925147
7 AP/413/1986 SAMBASIVA RAO CHAVALI 9440315104
8 AP/825/1986 SUBHAKARA RAO BHANDARU 9848316059
9 AP/206/1988 MALLIKARJUNA RAO NALAJALA 9912449372

10 AP/444/1988 SATYANARAYANA KATRA 9390421253
11 AP/641/1988 BABU RAO Y 9407613344
12 AP/1103/1989 CHIRUMAMILLA SRINIVASA RAO 9848439434
13 AP/1090/1990 MANNEM YESUDASU
14 AP/803/1991 NARAYANA RAO MANNEM 9490952102
15 AP/1283/1991 VENKATESWARA RAO DASARI 9440363749
16 AP/1368/1992 PRABHAKARA RAO AYYADEVARA 9440230088
17 AP/715/1992 VENKATA SRAVAN KUMAR GOPU 9849348063
18 AP/486/1993 NARASIMHA RAO P.L. 9989465050
19 AP/2277/1994 RAMESH GINJUPALLI 9440174749
20 AP/2629/1994 SATYANARAYANA MURTHY V 9440159907
21 AP/3071/1994 SRINIVASA REDDY BONTHU 9848068895
22 AP/2047/1994 SREENIVASA RAO YANDRAPALLI
23 AP/1723/1995 PRASAD MATTA 9440278995
24 AP/2936-A/1995 P V NARASIMHA RAO 9948663127
25 AP/749/1996 BONDALAPATI RAMA KRISHNA 9912731342
26 AP/1491/1996 YANALA SRINIVASA RAO 9848189777
27 AP/764/1997 TUPAKULA PRABHAKARA RAO 9440479944
28 AP/288/1997 SIVARAMA KRISHNA GOBERU 9866723742
29 AP/1287/1998 TANGIRALA SEKHAR BABU 9705661611
30 AP/2338/1999 KANNEKANTI JEEVA RATNAM 9701852588
31 AP/1223/1998 SANGEETHA RAO POPURI 9000678767
32 AP/1230/1999 BHASKARA RAO BOBBELLAPATI 9949808106
33 AP/5388/1999 SHAIK KAREEMULLA 9949119011
34 AP/2038/1999 BANDI MALLIKARJUNA RAO 9908974799
35 AP/1088/1999 RANGA RAO E. 9848492778
36 AP/1342/1999 SANGAMESWARA SARMA T.V.V. 9985145299
37 AP/1245/1999 VENKATESWARLU BODDU 8374643081
38 AP/385/1999 NARASIMHA RAO G.V. 9704473828
39 AP/2265/2001 VENKATA SATYA PRAKASH A. 9347910512
40 AP/1783/2001 ARJUNA DARSI 9296852669
41 AP/3287/2001 GANGADHARA RAO NANDRU 8106356128
42 AP/1044/2001 SUJATHA PANCHUMARTHI 9700484000
43 AP/2429/2001 KOTA VEERABABU 9505511999
44 AP/1655/2002 RAVINDRA PRASAD BABU PAL 9290292547
45 AP/2810/2002 RAMAHANDRA REDDY PENUGANDA 9490717374
46 AP/2744/2002 SUBRAHMANYAM VEDULA 9948027489



47 AP/2749/2003 BABU VIDYA SAGAR NANDRU 9705516115
48 AP/1407/2003 PANDIRI HARI KIRAN 9705841185
49 AP/1354/2003 SRIDHAR ASURI 9948450115
50 AP/1435/2004 ADAM KURAGANTI 9441015204
51 AP/585/2004 CHANDRAM PAGADAM 9666579073
52 AP/348/2004 SRIRAMAMURTHY NANDRU 7702334556
53 AP/2239/2004 MANDA VAJRAIAH 9912631601
54 AP/1672/2005 KAMALAKARA RAO DAGGUPATI 9866911589
55 AP/120/2005 SURESH PESARAMALLI 9440174749
56 AP/1191/2005 PUPPULA MADHURI
57 AP/52/2006 DADA HUSSEN SHAIK 9618690246
58 AP/515/2006 PABBATHI GUPTA 8801311567
59 AP/233/2006 PREM CHAND KAMA
60 AP/1384/2006 TALLURI SRINIVASA MURTHY 9848474620
61 AP/2268/2006 KONAKANCHI SRINIVASA RAO 9640645037
62 AP/1136/2006 VARADABOINA VIJAYA KUMAR 7569342399
63 AP/543/2007 SAKHAMURI MALLIKARJUNA RAO 9491346233
64 AP/1668/2008 SK KARIMUNNISA
65 AP/2579/2008 KARISE VARA PRASAD 9059978599
66 AP/2044/2009 KESAVA RAO CH.V. 9948062861
67 AP/1647/2009 KRISHNAM RAJU K. 9494055914
68 AP/788/2009 NAGA NARASIMHAM AYYADEVARA 9666704847
69 AP/671/2009 PAVAN KUMAR G. 9701762680
70 AP/2702/2009 B PHANI KUMAR 9177996861
71 AP/443/2009 PRAKASA RAO P. 9951956739
72 AP/505/2009 SRINIVASA RADHA KRISHNA K. 9618474447
73 AP/503/2009 SWAMY VELPULA 9290501750
74 AP/2382/2009 AKUNURI JAGADEESWAR 9966456288
75 AP/3221/2010 DAVID RAJU UPPULURI 9032069350
76 AP/3283/2010 JAWAHARBABU UPPULURI 9494398165
77 AP/715/2010 MANI BABU ADDANKI 9010607024
78 AP/2810/2010 RAVIKUMAR G. 9014060798
79 AP/628/2010 RAVI KUMAR S. 9030214119
80 AP/803/2010 SEETHARAMA RAJU CH. 9849946176
81 AP/2545/2010 UDAY KUMAR K. 8019331239
82 AP/598/2010 YEDUKONDALA RAO M. 9030226944
83 AP/562/2010 KOYA DIVYA 9182094381
84 AP/683/2010 CHAPALA SIVA RAMA KRISHNA 9849473980
85 AP/49/2011 YARAGORLA RAMA RAO 9700780641
86 AP/1956/2012 AMEEN MOHAMMAD 9949927145
87 AP/1480/2012 EESWARAMMA B. 9963032003
88 AP/565/2012 LAKSHMI DURGA CH. 9912554605
89 AP/1204/2012 VENDKATA RATNAM G. 9700464648
90 AP/1269/2012 VISWESWARA RAO CH. 9849195067
91 AP/33/2012 CHERUKUMALLI RAMA RAO 9642914622
92 AP/274/2012 GUDiSA SUMAN 9951104086
93 AP/1460/2013 SK SHER ALI MOHAMMAD 9666707574
94 AP/866/2015 CH. DHAWAN KUMAR 9490866020



95 AP/1060/2015 K KIRAN KUMAR 7036494575
96 AP/2023/2015 KOTA RAJU 7306663388
97 AP/2528/2015 CH RAVI KUMAR 9848058422
98 AP/2408/2016 SK SHAKEELA 8639470818
99 AP/1704/2015 G SRINIVASA RAO 9948932541

100 AP/2641/2015 B SURESH 8885770363
101 AP/1117/2015 SANDU MURALI KRISHNA 8688474460
102 AP/2899/2016 K ANURADHA 9247876812
103 AP/1540/2016 K APPAJI 9966402343
104 AP/300/2016 P KARIMULLA 9493445786
105 AP/2291/2016 N LAKSHMI NARAYANA 9912720225
106 AP/2429/2016 G RAMA RAO 9502956108
107 AP/1674/2016 SYDA SHAIK 9849383906
108 AP/1583/2016 PURNESH V. 9491130907
109 AP/350/2016 JILLEPALLI RAVINDRA BABU 9949927226
110 AP/1220/2017 HANUMANTHA RAO E. 9912176198
111 AP/228/2017 STALLIN BABU M. 9866475401
112 AP/1722/2017 KRISHNA JETTI 9030239146
113 AP/3295/2017 MUKTHESWARA RAO M. 9666864444
114 AP/1150/2017 MARKAPUDI GANDHI 9848198803
115 AP/3023/2017 S.S.S.TRINADH 9492481658
116 AP/2739/2017 K MOULESWARA RAO 9912449580
117 AP/685/2017 VALLEPU RAVI 9502547679
118 AP/2706/2018 SHAIK DADA SAHEB 9640954105
119 AP/359/2018 NUTAN PRASAD K. 9963663655
120 AP/1556/2018 VIJAYA BHASKAR ANANDAM 9553814121
121 AP/983/2018 RATAN CHAND V. 9640792243
122 AP/83/2019 YEMPONGU RAJASEKHAR 9618205400
123 AP/1520/2018 BHUKYA RUPLA NAYAK 9392533388
124 AP/1536/2018 PAGIDAKULA KRISHNA PRASAD 9494382888
125 AP/329/2019 KOTESWARA RAO DUNNA 9963676866
126 AP/348/2019 LAKSHMI KANTHAIAH M. 9000399041
127 AP/1849/2019 PRABHAKARA RAO VELPULA 9666708158
128 AP/1543/2019 NAGESWARA GANTA 9848847457
129 AP/1739/2019 KIRAN CHIRUMAMILLA 8074270079
130 AP/1794/2019 MANGAIAH B. 9542282236
131 AP/2314/2019 KOTESWARA P. 9951168428
132 AP/1294/2019 SHAIK CHINNA MASTAN
133 AP/2177/2019 SREE DEEPTHI S.
134 AP/737/2020 ELLAIAH K. 9966541822
135 AP/404/2020 RAMPRASAD CH. 8074868677
136 AP/712/2020 M SIRISHA 9052092303
137 AP/1012/2020 CHINABABU JILLEPALLI 9505416602
138 AP/752/2021 RANGA RAO JILLEPALLI 9652162263
139 AP/780/2021 M KOTESWARA RAO 9347833388
140 AP/2009/2021 MARKAPUDI VEERAIAH 9398555691
141 AP/1273/2021 KONDRU GOPAIAH SWAMY 8463973233
142 AP/2049/2021 TADEPALLI KANTHA RAO 9666676213



143 AP/538/2021 PAPINENI SRINIVAS 9676328005
144 AP/139/2021 SRUTHI A.
145 AP/13/2022 VELPULA KISHORE 7093539618
146 AP/3545/2022 NUTAKKI TARASINGH 9948021656
147 AP/3578/2022 DARELLI ARUN KUMAR 7569966488
148 AP/1521/2022 YARAGANI VEERABABU 8096444655
149 AP/1003/2022 D VINEETHA
150 AP/622/2022 KAKARLA SRINIVASA RAO 8886819002
151 AP/876/2022 K TILAK 8919738439
152 AP/310/2022 BALANTHA KOTESWARA RAO 9603290706
153 AP/1617/2022 KASTALA SRICHARAN 9666868983
154 AP/15/2022 KOMMAVARAPU SWAMY 9848446295
155 AP/2577/2022 VELAGA VAMSI KRISHNA 9515478525
156 AP/3778/2022 SETTY VENKATESWARA RAO 9985422014
157 AP/1345/2023 BEZAWADA GOPI 9063838333
158 AP/798/2023 PARITALA LAKSHMI PRADEEP 8019493834
159 AP/134/2023 N KRANTHI 9603666264
160 AP/2671/2023 KATEPALLI RAMAKRISHNA
161 AP/165/2023 KASARAGADDA MAHANTHI
162 AP/3385/2023 VEMULA MARUTHI RAO 9553775330
163 AP/2449/2023 BERUTHULA TRIVENI 9502422186
164 AP/3051/2023 SYED RASOOL 9849429864
165 AP/656/2023 RAMA RAO CH 950281855
166 AP/7/2024 KOTA DEVADAS 7995724297
167 AP/14/2024 KOTA KARUNAKAR 9866150369
168 AP/44/2024 TULLURI VISWESWARA RAO 9010250018 7
169 AP/1464/2024 TATI RAMAKRISHNA 9866642297
170 AP/2426/2024 SHAIK SAMEER BADEMIYA 8466954042
171 AP/211/2024 MALLEPAKA SRINIVASA RAO 9985485489
172 AP/2390/2024 KANNEKANTI ROJA MANI 9959968654
173 AP/1772/2024 KONDRU SANDEEP 7981827373
174 AP/3986/2024 P KIRAN
175 AP/200/2025 SHAIK JAN PASHA 9989797574
176 AP/2315/2024 RAVI KUMAR G. 9381339661
177 AP/381/2015 SK ABDUL KALAM AJAD 9848739316
178 AP/2521/2015 P PRABHOJI RAO 8885100830

NB: The Serial Number 177 & 178 are being regular practicing Advocates and our respectable Bar 
Members.  Due to their personal inconvenience they are unable to pay the subscriptions in the 
prescribed period given by Bar Association.  By considering their request, they are premitted to pay 
subscriptions on 16.3.2025 and they can caste their vote by furnishing the subscription payment 
receipt to the Election Offier.
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